
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 19th January, 2017

Time: 15 Minutes after the conclusion of the Joint Budget 
Meeting

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins

Cllr Hopwood
Cllr May
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Smerdon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 12

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Panel held on 24 November 2016;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting;

6.  Public Forum 13 - 14

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 15 - 18

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Member Services before 5.00pm on Monday, 16 
January 2017 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) and 
lead officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the 
meeting.

8.  Performance Dashboards 19 - 28

(Lead Executive Member – Cllr Hicks)

9.  Task and Finish Group Updates

(Lead Executive Member – Cllr Gilbert, Items a, b and c)

(a) Dartmouth Lower Ferry
(b) Waste and Recycling
(c) Events Policy



Page No

10.  Actions Arising/Decisions Log 29 - 34

11.  Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17 35 - 36

to consider items for programming on to the annual work 
programme of the Panel, whilst having regard to the resources 
available, time constraints of Members and the interests of the 
local community.





  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON 

THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016   
 

Panel Members in attendance : 
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence          

* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr D W May 
* Cllr J P Birch  *  Cllr J T Pennington 
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr K Pringle 
*  Cllr D Brown * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman) 
* Cllr J P Green * Cllr P C Smerdon 
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice Chairman) 
*   Cllr N A Hopwood    

 
Other Members  also in attendance:   

Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, J Brazil, R D Gilbert, M J Hicks, J M Hodgson, T R Holway, 
R J Tucker, R J Vint, L A H Ward and S A E Wright 

 
Item No  Minute Ref No  

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating  

All  Head of Paid Service, Executive Director (Service Delivery 
and Commercial Development) and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services 

7 O&S.51/16 Community of Practice Lead: Housing, Revenue and 
Benefits 

9 O&S.53/16 Group Manager – Support Services / Customer First, 
Contact Centre Manager and Specialist – Performance 
and Intelligence 

10 O&S.54/16 Monitoring Officer 
11(b) O&S.55/16(b) Community of Practice Lead – Environmental Health and 

Partnerships Specialist 
11(e) O&S.55/16(e) Operational Manager (Environment Services) 

 
 
O&S.47/16 TONE LEISURE 
 

The Chairman reminded Members that, after ten years of managing the 
South Hams Leisure Centres, the Council was saying goodbye and 
thank you to Tone Leisure. 
 
Both the Panel Chairman and Leader of Council proceeded to pay tribute 
to the excellent job undertaken by Tone Leisure and wished the 
organisation every success in the future.  These tributes were echoed 
by a number of Members. 

 
 
O&S.48/16 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 3 
November 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 



  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

 
 
O&S.49/16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows: 
 
Cllr P C Smerdon declared a personal interest in agenda item 11(b): ‘Task 
and Finish Group Updates – Partnerships’ (Minute O&S.55/16(b) below 
refers) by virtue of being a trustee of the South Hams Community and 
Voluntary Service and remained in the meeting during the debate, but 
abstained from the vote on this matter. 

 
 
O&S.50/16 PUBLIC FORUM 
 

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, no items were 
raised at this meeting. 
 

O&S.51/16 LATEST PUBLISHED EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.   
 
In the general discussion on the Plan and, in accordance with Procedure 
Rules, a Member had given notice of his wish to ask why those Members 
who did not serve on the Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) Joint 
Steering Group (JSG) had been refused access to the draft legal advice 
from Bevan Brittan. 
 
Having previously been made aware of this request, the Chairman advised 
that he had sought clarity from the Monitoring Officer on the following 
questions:- 
 
1. Do Members have an underlying right to "any" documentation held by 

the Authority? 
 
(Could you quote the relevant para in the Constitution?)  

 
2. Is it within the jurisdiction of
[...]
tral government grant funding.  The Panel was advised that the 
Council received a grant of £83,594 towards homelessness 
prevention.  In citing some examples, officers advised that the 
monies had been used to progress some creative ways of preventing 
persons from becoming homeless.  Members noted that the 
‘Homelessness Prevention Bill’ was likely to become statutory 
legislation imminently.  The Bill was likely to have resource 
implications for the Council and it was hoped that funding would be 
made available by central government accordingly; 

 
(iii) the limitations of short-term tenancies.  It was widely acknowledged 

that short-term tenancies were a problem and it was hoped that the 
announcements made in the Government’s recent Autumn 
Statement would help in this regard; 

 
(iv) homeless numbers being on the increase.  A Member highlighted the 

national upward trend on homeless numbers and called on the 
Council to give consideration to increasing the provision of social and 
genuinely affordable housing; 

 
(v) the recent rough sleepers count.  Whilst accepting that the recent 

snapshot exercise had its limitations, it was noted that the Council 
was working pro-actively in this respect.  Unfortunately, Members 
accepted that it was a fact that some rough sleepers simply did not 
want to be housed and officers were working hard to best support 
these individuals; 

 
(vi) the working relationship with Shelter.  It was confirmed that working 

relations between the Council and Shelter were excellent and there 
was a very good rapport between the officers of both organisations. 

 

  



  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the content of the draft Homeless Strategy 2017-22 be 

noted; and 
 

2. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED that the Homeless 
Strategy 2017-22 be published for public consultation from 13 
December 2016 to 13 February 2017. 

 
 

(b) Allocations Policy and Devon Home Choice Policy  Review 
 
The Panel considered a report that sought a recommendation to the 
Executive to make no changes to the Devon Home Choice Policy at this 
time. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) A number of Members expressed their deep reservations regarding 

the Devon Home Choice (DHC) partnership.  Particular concerns 
highlighted included: the whole arrangement being overly 
bureaucratic; the belief that policy rules were not being correctly 
applied and the perceived lack of transparency. 
 
Such was the extent of these concerns that some Members wished 
for a firm steer to be given in the proposed comprehensive review 
whereby alternative options to leave the partnership should be 
actively pursued and that work should commence as soon as was 
practically possible.  In addition, the Council had traditionally been 
swayed from leaving the Partnership by the potential cost 
implications, however it was felt that the Review should not be 
unduly influenced by this argument. 
 
Similar concerns were also raised by Members in relation to the 
Choice Based Lettings Scheme and it was recognised that some 
local authorities had already opted to move away from this approach 
of allocating housing. 
 
Assuming that the Executive was supportive of the Panel’s 
recommendations, it was felt that the comprehensive review was 
likely to be an ideal piece of work for a Task and Finish Group to 
undertake and officers were encouraged to complete a Scrutiny 
Proposal Form for future consideration;  
 

(b) A Member felt that there was apparent duplication in the policy 
regarding armed forces personnel.  In reply, the lead Executive 
Member gave an assurance that everything possible was done for 
armed forces personnel and the policy did not place them at a 
disadvantage; 
 

(c) The Panel was advised that the annual review of the housing list had 
been delayed this year due to a delay in the providers’ renewal 



  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

software.  Officers had been given assurances that this would be 
undertaken in January 2017. 

It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the content of the report be noted; 

That the Executive be RECOMMENDED:- 
 
2. to remain in the Devon Home Choice partnership for the next 

twelve months; 
 
3. that, within the next twelve months, a comprehensive review of 

alternative allocation delivery methods be completed to evaluate 
whether the Devon Home Choice partnership remains fit for 
purpose; and 

 
4. to make no changes at this time to the South Hams Allocations 

Policy. 

 
 
O&S.52/16 FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 
 

The Chairman reminded the Panel that he had agreed that this agenda item 
should be deferred until a future meeting to enable for the potential impact 
arising from the Autumn Statement and Finance Settlement to be known.   
 
The Panel was happy to endorse the suggestion that this item be included 
on the agenda for the joint Budget meeting with the Development 
Management Committee Members on 19 January 2017. 

 
 

O&S.53/16 Q2 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Members considered a report that presented performance measures for 
Quarter 2.  The report confirmed that performance had remained 
relatively consistent with the previous quarters, however there had been 
a marked improvement in the benefit processing speed. 
 
Officers proceeded to give visual updates on the live performance 
dashboard information (particularly relating to Development 
Management and the Contact Centre) and the new Council website. 
 

  



  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the format of future performance information reports.  In recognising 

the ability to be in receipt of ‘real time’ performance information, 
Panel Members were asked to give consideration to how they wished 
to see future performance information presented to their meetings; 
 

(b) current performance.  There was a general recognition that overall 
performance had now stabilised and was improving in certain areas.  
In sharing their own experiences, a number of Members 
subsequently welcomed and commended this performance trend; 

 
(c) the T18 Performance versus Budget indicator.  A Member expressed 

his surprise that the indicator was showing as being ‘on or above’ 
target when considering that the Council had decided to spend an 
additional £550,000 on transitional resources; 

 
(d) complaint response speed.  Officers advised that the downward 

performance trend was attributed to the knock-on effect of the 
Council dealing with the backlog generated from waste complaints 
during this quarter; 

 
(e) the status of being ‘narrowly off target, be aware’.  A Member 

requested that future performance reports include more explanatory 
information for those indicators that have achieved this status 
definition; 

 
(f) the contact centre.  Members wished to extend their continued 

thanks to the Contact Centre Manager and her team, who continued 
to work exceptionally in difficult circumstances.  A Member 
recommended that fellow Members pay a visit to the Contact Centre 
to witness first hand both the work being undertaken, but to also get 
a sense of the nature of the issues being raised by callers; 

 
(g) the new website.  The Panel was informed that the new website 

would not only be more resilient, but would also be more transaction 
focused.  Further benefits of the new website were felt to be speed of 
access and ease of use.  It was confirmed that Members would be 
asked to test the new website for themselves in the next three 
weeks, before it was then actually launched. 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the monitoring report and the progress made to date be 
noted. 

 
  



  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

O&S.54/16 OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2016 
 
A report was considered that presented the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2016 regarding Ombudsman 
complaints received against the Council for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 
March 2016. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the Monitoring Officer was congratulated for the 
positivity of the Annual Review Letter.  Members also welcomed the 
decrease in the number of Ombudsman complaints and felt that this was 
an example of the benefits of an increased corporate emphasis being 
given to complaint handling. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 2016 (as outlined at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) has been reviewed 
with consideration being given to what corporate lessons may be 
learned and whether further service improvements be required. 

 
 
O&S.55/16 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 

 
(a) Dartmouth Lower Ferry  

 
The Chairman advised that it was still intended that an outcome report 
would be presented to the Panel in the New Year. 

 
(b) Partnerships 

 
The Panel considered the final recommendations arising from the Task 
and Finish Group in relation to South Hams Citizens Advice (CA) and 
South Hams Community Voluntary Sector (CVS). 

In introducing the report, the Chairman advised that this project had 
been an immense and arduous piece of work.  In thanking the hard 
work that had been undertaken by the Task and Finish Group and lead 
officers, the Chairman confirmed that this was the final strand of this 
review. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) closer working opportunities.  Whilst some Members wised to make 

the point that CA and CVS were distinctly separate organisations, 
there were considered to be opportunities for them to work more 
closely together to be more efficient and avoid duplication of effort; 
 

(b) the community work undertaken.  The Panel recognised that both 
organisations carried out tremendous work in the community and 
offered significant support to the Council; 

 



  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

(c) the role of the Council.  To be fair to both organisations, Members 
acknowledged that the Council needed to ascertain a better 
understanding of its own needs that could have an effect on the CA 
and/or CVS (e.g. the Health and Wellbeing agenda and outreach 
services);  

 
(d) the recommendations.  In expressing their support, Members 

considered the Task and Finish Group recommendations to be fair 
and reasonable at this time; 

 
(e) residents accessing services from Plymouth CA.  Having been 

informed that an agreement had been reached whereby residents 
living at the western end of the district could now use the Plymouth 
CA services, some frustrations were expressed that neither local 
ward Members nor parish councils had been made aware of this 
change. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive be RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
1. the funding levels remain the same for the South Hams 

Citizens Advice and South Hams Community Voluntary Service 
for 2017/18; and 

2. approval be given to the proposed caveats with the South 
Hams Community Voluntary Service (as outlined at paragraph 
5 of the presented agenda report). 

   
(c) Waste and Recycling 

 
In providing an update, the lead Executive Member for Commercial 
Services advised of the intention for a fully detailed report to be 
presented to the next Panel meeting. 
 

(d) Events Policy 
 
The Group Chairman advised the Panel that work was ongoing on this 
review. 
 

(e) Permits Review  
 
Members considered a report that sought the approval of Council to 
make amendments to South Hams parking permits, as considered and 
endorsed by the Permits Task and Finish Group. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Members were of the view that the Task and Finish Group had 

completed an excellent review and the recommendations were 
considered to amount to a positive way forward; 
 



  O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

(b) A Member reiterated his previously raised view that charges should 
be imposed for parking at Follaton House.  In reply, officers informed 
that this had been considered and due for reasons including: the 
contractual arrangements with tenants, the detrimental impact on 
[...]
O+S 24.11.16 

 
 

O&S.56/16 ACTIONS ARISING / DECISIONS LOG 
 

In presenting the latest log, the Chairman made reference to two updates: 
 
1. The meeting between representatives of the Economy Working Group 

and the Joint Local Plan Steering Group had been arranged to take 
place at Plymouth City Council offices on Wednesday, 30 November at 
10.00am; and 
 

2. With regard to the request for Members to send a list of organisations to 
officers who they believe should be included in the consultation exercise 
on the Events Policy, one Member had since provided details of 
additional groups who should be approached.  A holding message had 
been sent this week to all prior respondents of the consultation advising 
them that the review was ongoing and that they would be contacted 
again to consult on detailed proposals when these were available. 

 
 
O&S.57/16 DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
 In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the Panel noted its 

content with no further issues or comments being raised. 
  
 
(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.10 pm) 
 
             ___________________ 
   Chairman 





 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Manager by 5.00pm on the Monday, prior to the relevant 
meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
• it relates to a matter within the functions of the Development 

Management Committee; 
 
• it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

or which affects the district; 
 
• it is offensive, frivolous or defamator
[...]
 CB/LC/Cllr Bastone Council 2 February 2017 

Support Services ICT Strategy – (Deferred from 20 October) MW/Cllr Wright Council 2 February 2017 

SLT Local Authority Controlled Company – Final Decision SJ/Cllr Tucker Council 2 February 2017 

Support Services Revenue Budget Proposals for 2017/18 LB/Cllr Tucker Council 2 February 2017 

Support Services Capital Programme Proposals for 2017/18 LB/Cllr Tucker Council 2 February 2017 

Customer First Note and Approve the Emergency Planning & Response 

Arrangements 

IL/Cllr Bastone Council 2 February 2017 

Customer First Lower Ferry HD/Cllr Gilbert Council 2 February 2017 

Customer First Waste Review HD/Cllr Gilbert Council 9 March 2017 

Customer First Approval of Homelessness Strategy IB/Cllr Bastone Council 9 March 2017 
 

* Exempt Item (This means information contained in the report is not available to members of the public) 

SJ – Steve Jorden – Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning and Head of Paid Service 
SH – Sophie Hosking – Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial Development      
LB – Lisa Buckle – Finance COP Lead and s151 Officer                 CBowen – Catherine Bowen – Monitoring Officer 
HD – Helen Dobby – Group Manager Commercial Services                       DA – Darren Arulvasagam – Group Manager Business Development 
SM – Steve Mullineaux – Group Manager Support Services  SLT – Senior Leadership Team 
IB – Isabel Blake – COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits  CB – Chris Brook – COP Lead Assets  
LC – Lesley Crocker – Senior Specialist Media and Communications TJ – Tom Jones – COP Lead Place Making 



 



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 19 January 2017 

Title: Performance Dashboards 

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning 

 

Author:                     Jim Davis, Specialist - Performance & Intelligence 
 

Presented by:           Cllr Michael Hicks  

    

 

Recommendations:   

That Members review the online dashboards: these include ones 
for Plan
[...]
rt Title 

and Minute 

Ref. 

Decision / Action Officer / 

Member 

Officer / Member 

comments and 

Target Date 

24 November 

2016 

Executive 

Forward Plan: 

O&S.51/16 

LACC Legal 

Advice 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Homeless 

Strategy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocations 

Policy and 

The Chairman had received a response 

from the Monitoring Officer to his 

questions following the request for the 

draft Bevan Brittan advice on the LACC to 

be circulated to all Members which he 

proceeded to read (and agreed to circulate 

to the wider membership).   

 

Specifically regarding the Reserved 

Matters workshop on 1 December 2016, it 

was requested that the latest proposals 

relating to a Board Structure and 

Governance arrangements be presented to 

this session. 

 

A number of Members wished to put on 

record their gratitude for the production of 

such an extensive (and excellent) Strategy 

document.  In addition, Members also paid 

tribute to the Council’s housing officers, 

who they considered to do a fantastic job 

in often incredibly difficult circumstances 

 

A Member highlighted the national 

upward trend on homeless numbers and 

called on the Council to give consideration 

to increasing the provision of social and 

genuinely affordable housing 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That the content of the draft 

Homeless Strategy 2017-22 be noted; and 

 

2. That the Executive be 

RECOMMENDED that the Homeless 

Strategy 2017-22 be published for public 

consultation from 13 December 2016 to 13 

February 2017. 

 

Such was the extent of concerns over 

Devon Home Choice that some Members 

Darryl 

White 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Catherine 

Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Issy Blake 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issy Blake 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issy Blake 

 

 

Issy Blake 

 

 

 

 

 

Issy Blake 

 

Response 

circulated to all 

Members on 25 

November 

 

 

 

 

Implemented 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
 

24 November 

2016 

Q2 

Performance 

O&S.53/16 

That Members be asked to give 

consideration to how they wish to see 

future performance information 

presented to their meetings. 

Darryl 

White 

 

 

Email sent to 

Panel Members 

accordingly 



 

Regarding the status of being ‘narrowly 

off target, be aware’, it was requested 

that future performance reports include 

more explanatory information for those 

indicators that have achieved this status 

definition. 

 

Members wished to extend their 

continued thanks to the Contact Centre 

Manager and her team, who continued to 

work exceptionally in difficult 

circumstances.  A Member recommended 

that fellow Members pay a visit to the 

Contact Centre to witness first hand both 

the work being undertaken, but to also get 

a sense of the nature of the issues being 

raised by callers. 

 

It was confirmed that Members would be 

asked to test the new website for 

themselves in the next three weeks, before 

it was then actually launched. 

 

 

Jim Davis 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Anita Ley 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Steve 

Mullineaux 

 

24 November 

2016 

Ombudsman 

Annual Review 

Letter 2016 

O&S.54/16 

In the ensuing debate, the Monitoring 

Officer was congratulated for the positivity 

of the Annual Review Letter.  Members 

also welcomed the decrease in the number 

of Ombudsman complaints and felt that 

this was an example of the benefits of an 

increased corporate emphasis being given 

to complaint handling. 

 

RESOLVED 

That the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 

2016 (as outlined at Appendix A of the 

presented agenda report) has been 

reviewed with consideration being given to 

what corporate lessons may be learned 

and whether further service improvements 

be required. 

 

Catherine 

Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Catherine 

Bowen 

 

24 November 

2016 

Task and Finish 

Group Updates 

(a) Dartmouth 

Lower Ferry 

O&S.55/16(a) 

 

The Chairman advised that it was still 

intended that an outcome report would be 

presented to the Panel in the New Year. 

 

Helen 

Dobby 

T+F Group to 

meet on 1 

February with 

Panel giving 

further 

consideration to 



this matter at its 

meeting on 23 

Feb. 

 

24 November 

2016 

Task and Finish 

Group Updates 

(b) 

Partnerships 

O&S.55/16(b) 

 

That the Executive be RECOMMENDED 

that:- 

 

1. the funding levels remain the same for 

the South Hams Citizens Advice and 

South Hams Community Voluntary 

Service for 2017/18; and 

2. approval be given to the proposed 

caveats with the South Hams 

Community Voluntary Service (as 

outlined at paragraph 5 of the 

presented agenda report). 

 

Louisa 

Daley 

Executive has 

subsequently 

agreed the Panel 

recommendation 

on 1 Dec 2016 

 

24 November 

2016 

Task and Finish 

Group Updates 

(c) Waste and 

Recycling 

O&S.55/16(c) 

 

In providing an update, the lead Executive 

Member for Commercial Services advised 

of the intention for a fully detailed report 

to be presented to the next Panel meeting. 

 

Cllr Gilbert 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24 November 

2016 

Task and Finish 

Group Updates 

(e) Permits 

O&S.55/16(e) 

 

RESOLVED 

That the Executive RECOMMEND to 

Council that, following the work 

undertaken by the Permits Task and Finish 

Group, the parking permits available in the 

South Hams be amended and that the Off-

Street Parking Places Order be amended as 

follows: 

 

- Full and Commuter permits to be 

eliminated and replaced with Town 

Centre, Peripheral and Rural permits 

which will be limited to specific towns / 

villages.   The cost of permits to be 

reduced to reflect the new restrictions, 

with the exception of Business Permits; 

- Permits to become ‘virtual’ (i.e. 

customers will no longer receive a 

paper permit), with the exception of 

Business Permits; 

- New permits be limited to one vehicle 

registration number only, with the 

exception of Business P

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 19th January, 2017 at 11.00 am at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler Cllr Brown
Cllr Green Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hopwood Cllr May
Cllr Smerdon

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Cane Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Pearce
Cllr Steer Cllr Tucker
Cllr Vint Cllr Wright

Officers:

Jim Davis Specialist - Performance and 
Intelligence

Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

58. Minutes 

O&S.58/16
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
24 November 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



59. Declarations of Interest 

O&S.59/16 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.

60. Public Forum 

O&S.60/16
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the following six 
questions had been received for consideration during this agenda item:

Questions received from Cllr Birch:

1. Are officers and/or Executive Members in discussions and/or 
correspondence with any potential developers in respect of the 
possible development of any of the Council owned car parks 
within South Hams?

2. When did officers and/or Executive Members first meet with 
the developer mentioned in the Council's press release dated 
19 December 2016 to discuss and/or receive a presentation 
concerning the proposed development of car parks within 
South Hams?

3. Which Executive Members were present?

4. Which car parks were mentioned in the discussion and/or 
presentation?

5. What was the outcome of the discussion/presentation and were 
there further presentations and/or discussions? If so when?

6. Were there any reports and/or correspondence prepared or 
received following the presentation mentioned at Question 2 
above?

In response to these questions, Cllr Tucker advised that:-

- An initial meeting had been held on 9 November 2015.  The 
meeting had taken place following an approach from a 
Developer and was attended by Council officers and Cllrs 
Hicks and Ward.  During this meeting, it became apparent 
that all Council owned car parks were of potential interest to 
the Developer;
- A further meeting was held in Modbury on 14 March 2016 
between Cllr Ward (as local ward Member) and the Developer 
specifically on future development proposals in that parish;
- On 12 May 2016, a telephone conference call was held during 
which the Developer was informed that the Council was not 
willing to take the discussions any further;



- A report was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel at 
its meeting on 7 April 2016 entitled ‘Income Generation 
Proposals’ (Minute O&S.100/15 refers) which made reference 
to these proposals.  Cllr Tucker confirmed that a copy of this 
report and appendices would be sent to Cllr Birch; and
- Following the initial meeting, the particular car parks that the 
Developer had inspected were: Shadycombe Car Park, 
Salcombe; the Nursery Car Park, Totnes; and Modbury.

61. Executive Forward Plan 

O&S.61/16
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  

In so doing, the Panel was advised that there was a likelihood that two 
further items would be included on the Executive agenda for its meeting 
on 2 February 2017 that related to a possible Asset Disposal and a 
Section 106 Expenditure matter.

62. Performance Dashboards 

O&S.62/16
The Panel considered a report that presented a new method to present 
performance information.  In so doing, it was intended that the new display 
information would ensure that performance was presented in a more easy 
to understand way.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a)The Panel expressed its support for the retention of the existing format 
of performance reporting whereby detailed reports are formally 
presented on a quarterly basis;

(b)The key indicators of interest to the Panel being in relation to the:

o Development Management Service;
o Customer Contact Centre;
o Revenue and Benefits service;
o Number of Complaints;
o Time taken to pay invoices;
o Number of missed bin collections.

(c) In respect of missed bins, Members requested that detailed 
comparative information be presented in the future to enable for the 
success of the new In-Cab technology to be gauged;

(d)At a future meeting, the Panel specifically requested that they be in 
receipt of a report that outlined exactly how the Revenue and Benefits 
service operated;



(e) Members again asked that their thanks be passed on to the Customer 
Contact Centre staff for the demonstrable service improvements.  In 
recognising that the number of calls and visitors had reduced, Members 
hoped that the new Council website (scheduled to go live in the 
upcoming weeks) would further assist with the Channel Shift agenda.  
Following earlier guarantees, the Panel was assured that Members 
would be given the opportunity to test the new website before it went 
live;

(f) A Member expressed his belief that the covalent system was 
particularly impressive.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the performance dashboards have been reviewed and the 
comments (as outlined above) be taken into account during 
the preparation of future quarterly performance reports.

63. Task and Finish Group Updates 

O&S.63/16

(a)Dartmouth Lower Ferry

The Chairman advised that the next Group meeting was to be held on 1 
February 2017 and it was hoped that a concluding report would be 
presented to the next Panel meeting on 23 February 2017.

(b)Waste and Recycling

It was noted that a meeting had been held on 16 January 2017 and the 
Group was now focusing on drafting a report that outlined potential 
future service options.

(c)Events Policy

The Group Chairman advised the Panel that its next meeting would be 
taking place on Thursday, 2 February 2017.

64. Actions Arising/Decisions Log 

O&S.64/16
The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented and 
subsequently noted with no further issues or comments being raised.



65. Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17 

O&S.65/16
In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the Panel noted that a 
number of requests had been made during the course of both this 
meeting and the earlier Joint meeting with Members of the Development 
Management Committee.  As a consequence, the Panel requested that 
officers meet with the Panel Chairman and be given delegated authority 
to update the Work Programme accordingly.

With regard to the future use of Follaton House, it was noted that 
current heating inefficiencies should be included in this project.  On this 
specific aspect, Members recalled that a commitment had been 
previously given for Cllrs Hopwood and Wingate (who both had 
expertise in this area) to be fully involved in discussions with officers.  
However, the point was made that there had been no such dialogue held 
with them to date.

The Meeting concluded at 12.55 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


